The accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

7

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

13

UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

1.   Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation

Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – March 31, 2010

Subsequent to filing its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q on May 10, 2010, for the quarter ended March 31, 2010, the
Company determined that its investment in common stock of Direxion Daily Large Cap Bear 3X Shares (ticker
symbol “BGZ”) that was in an unrealized loss position at the end of the Company’s first quarter should have been
recorded as an Other-Than-Temporary Impairment (“OTTI”) as a result of a subsequent sale of a portion of the
investment, resulting in a loss. Therefore, the Company recorded an OTTI charge of $2,407,680 and restated its
financial statements on Form 10-Q/A for the quarter ended March 31, 2010.

The following presents the adjustments included in the amended statements of the three-month period ended March
31, 2010.

As Reported
3/31/2010 Adjustment

As Restated
3/31/2010

Net Income $8,306,969 $(1,362,721) $6,944,248
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (2,672,839 ) 1,478,917 (1,193,922 )
Stockholders' equity 114,645,997 116,197 114,762,194

The Company’s results for the second quarter reported herein are inclusive of the Company’s restatement of its
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010, as filed in the
Company’s Form 10-Q/A for the quarter ended March 31, 2010.

Nature of Operations

Universal Insurance Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) was originally incorporated as Universal Heights, Inc. in Delaware
in November 1990. The Company changed its name to Universal Insurance Holdings, Inc. on January 12, 2001. The
Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Universal Insurance Holding Company of Florida, formed Universal